
Date of meeting Wednesday, 8th June, 2016

Time 6.00 pm

Venue Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG

Contact Geoff Durham

Cabinet

AGENDA

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA

1 Apologies  
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive declarations of interest from Members  on items included in the agenda.

3 MINUTES  (Pages 3 - 6)
To consider the minutes of the previous meeting.

4 Appropriation of property for Planning purposes: Development 
sites (i) former St Giles' and St George's School, Barracks 
Road (ii) Ryecroft  

(Pages 7 - 14)

5 Locality Action Partnerships - Further Development  (Pages 15 - 58)
6 Newcastle-under-Lyme Housing Strategy 2016-2021  (Pages 59 - 64)
7 Newcastle-under-Lyme Homelessness Strategy 2016-2021  (Pages 65 - 70)
8 URGENT BUSINESS  

To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972.

9 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
attached report, because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972.

10 Application to Exhume  (Pages 71 - 74)
11 ATTENDANCE AT CABINET MEETINGS  



Councillor attendance at Cabinet meetings:
(1) The Chair or spokesperson of the Council’s scrutiny committees and the mover of 

any motion referred to Cabinet shall be entitled to attend any formal public meeting 
of Cabinet to speak.

(2) Other persons including non-executive members of the Council may speak at such 
meetings with the permission of the Chair of the Cabinet. 

Public attendance at Cabinet meetings:
(1) If a member of the public wishes to ask a question(s) at a meeting of Cabinet, they 

should serve two clear days’ notice in writing of any such question(s) to the 
appropriate committee officer. 

(2) The Council Leader as Chair of Cabinet is given the discretion to waive the above 
deadline and assess the permissibility if the question(s). The Chair’s decision will 
be final.

(3) The maximum limit is three public questions at any one Cabinet meeting.
(4) A maximum limit of three minutes is provided for each person to ask an initial 

question or make an initial statement to the Cabinet.
(5) Any questions deemed to be repetitious or vexatious will be disallowed at the 

discretion of the Chair. 

Members: Councillors Beech, Kearon, Turner (Vice-Chair), Williams, Shenton (Chair) 
and Rout

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms.  Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon 
prior to the meeting.

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.
FIELD_TITLE

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Cabinet - 16/03/16

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

CABINET

Wednesday, 16th March, 2016

Present:- Councillor Elizabeth Shenton – in the Chair

Councillors Beech, Kearon, Turner, Williams and Rout

1. MINUTES 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 February, 2016 be 
agreed as a correct record.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

3. RECYCLING AND WASTE STRATEGY PROCUREMENT UPDATE 

A report was submitted to Cabinet advising members of the outcome of a number of 
procurement projects required in preparation for the commencement of the new 
Recycling and Waste Service in July, 2016.

Tendering processes had taken place for a number of major equipment and 
infrastructure capital works as outlined in the report.

Members were advised that the treatment of green waste would be provided for the 
next four years by Veolia ES Ltd, the contract value being £966,000.  The treatment 
and transportation of food waste will be provided for the next four years by Biffa 
Waste Services Ltd with a contract value of £144,000. 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance, IT and Customer, Councillor Turner thanked 
everyone who had been involved in the process and advised Members that part of 
the service had now been brought back ‘in-house’.  

Councillor Turner raised a query regarding which plastics were acceptable for 
recycling and requested that it be made clearer to everyone which were and were not 
acceptable.

The Chair also thanked everyone involved, including the Cabinet Panel and the 
Portfolio Holder for Environment and Recycling.

Resolved: (i) That  the outcomes of the procurement processes be noted.

(ii) That a further report on the progress with the overall Recycling 
and Waste Service change project be presented at the June 
2016 meeting.

4. NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANNING RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

A report was presented to Cabinet advising Members of potential resource 
implications of supporting neighbourhood planning.  Members’ attention was brought 
to paragraph 2.12, of the report,    which outlined the possible benefits of providing 



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Cabinet - 16/03/16

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
2

an additional member of staff and paragraph 3.1 which proposed the creation of a 
Neighbourhood Planning Officer post of the report.

Resolved: (i) That a temporary part time post at Grade 9 (Current Senior
Planning Officer) level be created and recruited to and that 
continuation of such arrangements at the end of each financial 
year be dependent upon the continuation of the current grant 
or other such external funding arrangements.

(ii) That in the event that Government funding is not continued
then officers’ report back on the alternative options for 
supporting neighbourhood planning, as may be required.

5. THE NORTHERN GATEWAY DEVELOPMENT ZONE INITIATIVE AND HS2 

A report was submitted to Cabinet updating Members on HS2 rail developments that 
were announced in the Autumn Statement and on progress with the Northern 
Gateway Development Zone initiative.

Resolved: (i) That the emerging  position with regard to the Northern
Gateway Development Zone be noted and it be agreed to
continue participating in the initiative.

(ii) That officers report back to Cabinet with any necessary
information with regard to the NGDZ’s emerging Growth 
Strategy.

(iii) That it be  noted that officers have taken the necessary steps 
to observe the practical implications of the Government’s 
Safeguarding Directions for Phase Two of High Speed Two 
and that they provide necessary information to ward 
councillors in this regard.

6. NEWCASTLE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY: YEAR FOUR REVIEW 
AND YEAR FIVE ACTION PLAN. 

A report was submitted to Cabinet reviewing the progress made in taking forward the 
Borough’s Economic Development Strategy and to consider the proposed actions for 
Year Five which would be the final year of the Action Plan.

Members were advised that the draft action plan would be considered by the 
Economic Development and Enterprise Scrutiny Committee on 23 March, 2016.  The 
Cabinet agreed to the overall Action Plan subject to any amendments 
/recommendations made by the Scrutiny Committee.  The Executive Director for 
Regeneration and Development in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Policy, 
People and Partnership would be authorised to make any amendments.

Resolved: (i) That the review of the Economic Development Strategy Year
Four Action Plan be noted and that the Year Five Action Plan 
be considered by the Economic Development Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee.

(ii) That the Executive Director for Regeneration and Development 
in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Policy People and 
Partnership be authorised to make any amendments following 



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Cabinet - 16/03/16

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
3

the recommendations of the Economic Development Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee.

7. GOLD STANDARD FOR HOMELESSNESS 

A report was submitted to Cabinet advising members on the national Gold Standard 
for Homelessness Services.  The Standard helps Councils to learn from each other 
to deliver the best possible service.

Appended to the report were ten Gold Standard Challenges set out by the Ministerial 
Working Group on Homelessness.

Resolved: (i) That the Council participates in the Gold Standard Peer
Review process and that senior officers of the Council and 
relevant elected members make themselves available to 
discuss Newcastle’s Housing Advice and Homelessness 
service when the review process commences.

(ii) That officers report back the outcome of the Peer Review 
process to Cabinet in the context of the Housing and 
Homelessness Strategies action plans. 

8. CCTV MONITORING PROVISION. 

A report was submitted to the Cabinet outlining the current position regarding the 
monitoring of the CCTV service in the town centre.  Members were  requested to 
make a decision on the forthcoming award of contract in this regard. 

Resolved: (i) That the Executive Director for Regeneration and Development
in conjunction with the Portfolio Holder for Safer Communities 
be authorised to award the contract for the paid monitoring of 
the core CCTV service to the company submitting the best 
tender.

(ii) To ask officers to report back, as may be necessary, on the 
outcome of partner discussions for the volunteer management 
of the additional CCTV monitoring.

9. IRRECOVERABLE ITEMS 

A report was submitted to Cabinet asking Members to consider items which had 
been deemed irrecoverable.

Resolved: That the items detailed at Appendix A of the agenda report be 
considered irrecoverable for the reasons stated and be written off.

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

As this was the final meeting of the Municipal Year, the Chair thanked the Cabinet 
Members and officers for their support throughout the year.

Resolved: That the comment be noted.  

COUNCILLOR ELIZABETH SHENTON



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Cabinet - 16/03/16

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
4

Chair



1

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE
CABINET

Date :  8th June 2016

Report Title: Appropriation of property for Planning Purposes: 
Development sites at:- 
(i) the former St Giles & St Georges school, Barracks Road and; 
(ii) land at Ryecroft, including the former Sainsbury’s and the 
current Civic Offices.

Submitted by: Executive Director Regeneration & Development

Portfolio: Planning and Assets

Ward(s) affected: Town

Purpose of the Report

To ensure that these development sites, which were declared as surplus (Council 23/09/2015) are 
held for planning purposes under S.237 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended). 

Recommendation

That Cabinet authorises all property within the red line boundaries on plan 1 and plan 2 be 
appropriated, in accordance with section 122 of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended), from use for commercial purposes to use for planning purposes under S.237 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended).

Reasons

The effect of the appropriation(s) will be to make any third party interests that might exist, subject to 
compensation only and prevent any injunction being sought that could delay the redevelopments 
from proceeding.

1. Background

1.1 At its meeting 23rd September 2015 Council authorised that these two sites (identified edged 
red on plans no.s 1 & 2 herewith) be released for redevelopment; in the case of the former St 
Giles & St Georges School, for the purpose of constructing a new partnership hub and in the 
case of the Ryecroft site, a mixed use retail-led redevelopment.   

1.2 The acquiring organisations’ solicitors have since asked for confirmation that the properties 
are held for planning purposes, owing to them having both concerns that there may possibly 
be third party interest(s) in the land which, if exercised, could potentially give the third party 
an opportunity to seek an injunction to preserve a right, (e.g. an easement) the consequence 
of which would be to delay or prevent development. 



2

1.3 It is usual for local authorities to allocate (i.e. ‘hold’) property for specific purposes under 
different statutory powers and the appropriation of property (land and buildings) refers to the 
process whereby a council alters the purpose for which it is held.

2. Issues

2.1 If any third party were able to establish that it had a right over property, e.g. an easement, 
then the consequence of this could be delay, or to even prevent development proceeding.

2.2 Your officers are advised that the possibility of delay and uncertainty over the existence of 
third party interests being claimed can be resolved if the land is appropriated (using powers 
under S122 of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended)) from use for commercial 
purposes to use for planning purposes, in particular those purposes set out under S.237 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act (TCPA) 1990 (as amended). Any third party 
beneficiaries of such rights may claim compensation (equal to the loss in value of their 
property caused by losing the right) but would be unable to seek an injunction to delay or 
terminate the development.

2.3 Cabinet is advised that Section 122 of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) 
provides that a council may appropriate land from one purpose (in this case, commercial) to 
another (planning) if the land is no longer required for the purpose for which it is held. 

2.4 Provided t
[...]
hodist

Civic Offices

47

18

FOGG ST WEST

HICKMAN STREET

31

TCB

8a

3 5

IRONMARKET

20

14

10

Car Park

El Sub Sta

7

16

37

1

23

35

4

19
58

32

13

57

37 39

58

19

38

18

9 to 12

36

PH

York

8 to
 14

12

52

2

16

25

19
2

10 to 8

1

16

2

9 to
 15

Fenton
House

1 to 8

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may
lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2006

Pro d u ce d O cto b er  2 0 0 7

1:1,250

´





Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Locality Action Partnerships (LAPs) – Cabinet Scrutiny Panel Report – February 2016   1     

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO CABINET PANEL

29TH FEBRUARY 2016

Title: Locality Action Partnerships (LAPs) – further development

Submitted by: Sarah Moore – Partnerships Manager

Portfolios: Policy, People and Partnerships 
Leisure, Culture and Localism

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

The report presents, following a previous report to Cabinet in March 2015 and subsequent 
debate at full Council, progress reports from each of the nine Locality Action Partnerships 
(LAPs), highlighting their achievements and outcomes, both financially and by the delivery of 
added value initiatives and partnerships, during the last twelve months in relation to the three 
key strategic themes prioritised by the Borough Council and its partners, namely:

 Health and Well-being
 Economic Development 
 Stronger and Safer Communities

To seek Cabinet approval via the Cabinet Panel for the Council’s ongoing support to assist in 
the further development of the LAPs in the nine localities across the Borough. 

Recommendations 

The report recommends that Cabinet:
 Acknowledges and endorses the progress reports produced by each of the nine 

Locality Action Partnerships (LAPs), which highlights their achievements during 
the last twelve months – Appendix A.

 Continues to support the work of the LAPs in the nine localities across the Borough 
and assists in enabling them to continue to contribute to the delivery of the 
Council’s Co-operative Strategy through further development

 Encourages Council departments to proactively use the LAPs for consultation 
purposes, making information packs available to be disseminated to the groups 
and the wider community

 Provides feedback to the LAPs of the findings of the Cabinet Panel and encourages 
a dialogue to ascertain shared benefits of partnership working between the Council 
and the LAPs. 

This report also recommends that the LAPs are supported and assisted to;
 proactively engage and continue to encourage new partnerships for the benefits of 

locality working in the Borough;
 continue to share information, disseminate good practice and raise awareness of 

activity;
 report further progress and activities back to Cabinet in 12 months time to review 

achievements and areas for improvement. 



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Locality Action Partnerships (LAPs) – Cabinet Scrutiny Panel Report – February 2016   2     

Reasons
One of the Council’s key corporate priorities is becoming a co-operative council. A key 
element of co-operative working is focused on locality working – recognising diversity of the 
Borough’s different localities and working with these communities in understanding their 
needs and issues and developing solutions to address these needs and deliver practical 
solutions.  In order to deliver this priority it is necessary to ensure that the Borough’s nine 
Locality Action Partnerships (LAPs) are supported to work effectively to facilitate local 
performance and delivery.

1. Background

1.1 Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council has committed to, as one of its four 
corporate priorities, becoming a co-operative council and wants to 
[...]
ports 
produced by each of the nine Locality Action Partnerships (LAPs), highlighting their 
achievements during the last twelve months and continues to support the work of the 
LAPs across the Borough to assist in enabling them to continue to contribute to the 
delivery of the Council’s Co-operative Strategy (recommended).   

4.2.2 Option B – that the Cabinet Panel does not endorse the reports and withdraws 
support for LAPs to continue to develop and deliver in their respective localities.  This 
is not recommended because the Council would not have a mechanism to deliver the 
Co-operative Council objectives through locality working with communities. This report 
recommends that a further commitment is made by Cabinet to continue to support the 
ongoing development of the LAPs, which will enhance consistency for residents and 
partnership working in the Borough. 

4.3 This report recommends that the LAPs are supported and assisted to;
 proactively engage and continue to encourage new partnerships for the 

benefits of locality working in the Borough;
 continue to share information, disseminate good practice and raise awareness 

of activity;
 report further progress and activities back to Cabinet in 12 months time to 

review achievements and areas for improvement. 

 5. Outcomes Linked to Corporate Priorities 

5.1 The recommendations above contribute to all of the Council’s Corporate Priorities 
namely; Healthy and Active Communities, a Cleaner, Safer and Sustainable Borough, 
a Borough of Opportunity and Delivering a Co-operative Council.

6. Legal and Statutory Implications 

6.1 There are no specific legal or statutory implications for consideration within this report.

7. Equality Impact Assessment

7.1 There are no adverse equality issues identified as arising from this report.

8. Financial and Resource Implications

8.1 There are no additional specific financial implications or commitments required for the 
implementation of these recommendations.

8.2 T
[...]
unding scheme.
 LAPs are actively co-ordinating partnership activity to address community issues and 

concerns.
 LAPs have been working with other established local groups to deliver solutions in 

the community.

Weaknesses;
 Not all LAPs are performing at the same level, there are different stages of 

development.
 Representation and involvement from some of the partners could be better e.g. 

Councillors, Schools, Aspire and Police.



 

Office Use Only: UNCLASSIFIED
LAP CABINET PANEL – SUMMARY PROGRESS REPORT 2015

2

 LAPs acknowledge that community input and involvement could be much better.
 Representation of some areas could be improved but this is dependent on better 

promotion, attracting new members, increasing representation from some of the key 
partners.

Areas for improvement; 
 Some LAPs reported the need to better engage with local businesses, schools, 

Councillors, community groups, town and parish councils, doctors surgeries and 
other health professionals.

 The majority of LAPs reported the need to further improve relationships in the 
localities with health and other partners, although some progress had been made 
particularly with dementia projects and older people.

 The majority of LAPs agreed that more promotion of LAPs was required in their 
communities to raise the profile of their work.

 Development of LAPs as a community delivery conduit needs to improve in some 
areas.

 Some LAPs need to become more ambitious and encourage wider membership to 
meet the needs of the community.



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO CABINET

Date 8th June 2016

1. HEADING             Newcastle-under-Lyme Housing Strategy 2016-2021

Submitted by:     Mike O’Connor

Portfolio: Planning and Housing 

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

To seek approval to adopt the Newcastle-under-Lyme Housing Strategy 2016-2021.

Recommendations

(a) That Cabinet approve the adoption and implementation of the Housing Strategy 2016-2021 
based on the Strategic Housing Market Assessment and the Building Research 
Establishment dwelling analysis.

(b) That the Executive Director for Regeneration and Development in consultation with the 
relevant Portfolio Holder is authorised to make any minor amendments following the Cabinet 
discussion. 

Reasons

The current five year housing strategy expires this year. A new strategy to cover the period 2016-
2021 has been produced and having been through scrutiny and public consultation is ready for 
consideration by the Cabinet.

1. Background

1.1 The quality of housing, its cost and location is of primary importance to ensure everyone has 
the opportunity to participate in their community. Moreover, housing has a significant role in 
people’s quality of life and their general health and wellbeing.

1.2 Since the publication of the last Housing Strategy which covered the period 2011-2016, 
there has been significant change to both the national and local approach towards housing 
policy and funding opportunities for building and improving homes.  

1.3 During 2015/16 a new housing strategy was developed in consultation with relevant 
stakeholders and service users.  This included a report to the Economic Development and 
Enterprise Scrutiny Committee, December 2015 meeting. 



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
2

2. Issues

2.1 The proposed strategic priorities within the draft strategy are to:

 Support the delivery of affordable housing and development,
 Provide help and advice in finding a home,
 Reduce the number of empty homes,
 Support the Private Sector,
 Promote independence and inclusion to our most vulnerable residents.

2.2 The Borough faces a number of housing issues and challenges which have influenced the 
development of these priorities and these are set out fully in the strategy. The key issues are 
summarised b
[...]
ward the final version of Newcastle under Lyme’s Homelessness Strategy for 
Cabinet approval and adoption.

Recommendations 

To approve the adoption and implementation of the Homelessness Strategy 2016 –2021.

Reasons

The Homelessness Act 2002 places a statutory duty on Council’s to publish a new Homelessness 
Strategy. The Homelessness Strategy provides the framework for the delivery of our services 
designed to prevent homelessness and support those who may become homeless.

Newcastle’s third Homelessness Strategy was for the period of 2010 to 2015 and has now reached 
its end date. Newcastle under Lyme’s fourth Homelessness Strategy has been produced and 
having been through scrutiny and public consultation is ready for Cabinet approval.

1. Background

1.1 The Council has a statutory duty under the Homelessness Act 2002 to publish a 
Homelessness Strategy every five years. Newcastle’s last Homelessness Strategy was 
published in 2010 and covered the period of 2010 to 2015.

1.2 Newcastle has had significant success in preventing homelessness over the past 5 years, 
however is starting to see an increase in the number of homelessness presentations in the 
Borough.

1.3 The draft Homelessness Strategy provides the framework for the delivery of our services 
designed to prevent homelessness and support those who become homeless over the next 
five years.

1.4 During 2015, the Council’s Housing Strategy Team has undertaken a comprehensive review 
of the current Homelessness Strategy to determine:

 an up-to-date understanding of homelessness and housing need in Newcastle;
 current and likely future levels of homelessness and homelessness trends;
 services currently provided to prevent homelessness, to secure housing for homeless 

people and to provide them with support;



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
2

 the resources available to the Council, other statutory organisations and voluntary 
organisations to provide servic
[...]
king targeted work on 
the identified issues above.

2.4 The draft Strategy takes into account good practice and Government guidance to assist the 
Councils in achieving the ‘Gold Standard’ in the delivery of homelessness services. The 
‘Gold Standard’ has been developed by the Government and is based on the Government’s 
Strategy for Homelessness ‘Making Every Contact Count’ 2012. In March 2016, Cabinet 
approved the Council’s participation in working towards the ‘Gold Standard’. Having a fit for 
purpose and up to date Homelessness Strategy is an essential part of this process.

2.5 How we will achieve our priorities are addressed in the Homelessness Strategy Action Plan. 
The action plan will be monitored by the Housing Strategy Team and the Homelessness 



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
3

Forum. They will be responsible for ensuring the actions and outcomes contained in the 
action plan are implemented. There is flexibility within the action plan over the next five 
years, to allow for change dependent on future homelessness trends.

3. Options Considered 

3.1 No other options have been considered because there is a statutory duty to produce a 
Homelessness Strategy.

4. Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate Priorities

4.1 Addressing and preventing homelessness assists in meeting the Corporate Priorities to 
provide  a Clean, Safe and Sustainable Borough,  a Borough of Opportunity, a Healthy 
Active Community and Becoming a Co-operative Council by delivering high quality 
community driven services.

5. Legal and Statutory Implications 

5.1 The Homelessness Act 2002 requires local authorities to review homelessness in their area 
and develop a strategy to address its finding.  The Act expects a ‘joined up’ approach to 
tackling homelessness by engaging statutory, non-statutory and voluntary agencies involved 
in homelessness.  Adopting the Newcastle under Lyme Homelessness Strategy 2016 – 20
[...]
ls of homelessness in Newcastle and 
although funds may not be available to deliver prevention services, the Council still has a 
statutory duty to assist those who are eligible and in priority need.

9. Key Decision Information

9.1 Endorsing and adopting the Homelessness Strategy will ensure that the Council has an up 
to date strategy and action plan in place to address the needs and gaps in provision in order 
to help those who are homeless or at risk of becoming homeless.  

9.2 The strategy enables the emphasis on the prevention of homelessness to be at the forefront 
of Council thinking, whilst promoting value for money and cost effectiveness.

10. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions

10.1 The draft Newcastle under Lyme Homelessness Strategy was considered by the Economic 
Development and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee in December 2015, they 
agreed for the draft strategy to forward for public consultation.

11. List of Appendices



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
5

11.1 Newcastle under Lyme Homelessness Strategy 2016-2021 (hard copies available on 
request).

12. Background Papers

12.1 Newcastle under Lyme Homelessness Review 2015.








	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Appropriation of property for Planning purposes: Development sites (i) former St Giles' and St George's School, Barracks Road (ii) Ryecroft
	20160513 Partnership Hub Site
	20151112 Ryecroft Site Plan

	5 Locality Action Partnerships - Further Development
	Locailty Action Partnerships Progress Report for Scrutiny Panel 2015
	LAPs Survey Feedback Report 2015-6
	Summary Progress report for LAPs Cabinet Panel 290216

	6 Newcastle-under-Lyme Housing Strategy 2016-2021
	7 Newcastle-under-Lyme Homelessness Strategy 2016-2021
	10 Application to Exhume



Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet - 08/06/16

1

CABINET

Wednesday, 8th June, 2016

Present:- Councillor Elizabeth Shenton – in the Chair

Councillors Beech, Kearon, Turner, Williams and Rout

11. COUNCILLOR EILEEN BRAITHWAITE 

Prior to the commencement of the meeting a minute’s silence was held in tribute to 
Councillor Eileen Braithwaite who had recently passed away.

The Leader advised members that a letter of condolence had been sent to the family.

12. APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies.

13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

14. MINUTES 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 March, 2016 be agreed as 
a correct record.

15. APPROPRIATION OF PROPERTY FOR PLANNING PURPOSES: DEVELOPMENT 
SITES (I) FORMER ST GILES' AND ST GEORGE'S SCHOOL, BARRACKS ROAD 
(II) RYECROFT 

A report was submitted to the Cabinet seeking authorisation for the appropriation of 
the sites at former St Giles’ and St George’s School in Barracks Road and land at the 
Ryecroft.  The reason for the action was to ensure that the sites were held for 
planning purposes under Section 237 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
(as amended).

The appropriation would make any third party interests that might exist, subject to 
compensation only and prevent any injunction being sought that could delay the 
redevelopments from proceeding.

Resolved: That all property within the red line boundaries on plan 1 and plan 2 
be appropriated, in accordance with section 122 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended), from use for commercial 
purposes to use for planning purposes under S.237 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended).

16. LOCALITY ACTION PARTNERSHIPS - FURTHER DEVELOPMENT 

A report was submitted to Cabinet updating members on the work of the Locality 
Action Partnerships (LAPs).



Cabinet - 08/06/16

2

The report was an information item and Cabinet’s approval was requested for 
ongoing support to assist in the further development of the LAP’s in the nine 
localities across the Borough.

A LAP’s Cabinet Panel had been convened and had debated what the LAP’s do 
well and some of the challenges that they face.  The Portfolio Holder for Leisure, 
Culture and Localism who is also the Chair of the LAP’s Cabinet Panel advised 
members that she, along with the Council’s Partnership’s Manager, would be 
going out to visit each of the LAP’s and would bring a further update to Cabinet 
once this had been done.

Resolved: (a) (i) That the progress reports produced by each
of the nine Locality Action Partnerships (LAPs), 
which highlights their achievements during the 
last twelve months be acknowledged and 
endorsed.

(ii) That the work of the LAPs in the nine
 localities across the Borough and assists in 
enabling them to continue to contribute to the 
delivery of the Council’s Co-operative Strategy 
through further development continue to be 
supported.

(iii) That Council departments be encouraged to 
proactively use the LAPs for consultation 
purposes, making information packs available to 
be disseminated to the groups and the wider 
community.

(iv) That the LAPs receive feedback of the 
findings of the Cabinet Panel and encourages a 
dialogue to ascertain shared benefits of 
partnership working between the Council and 
the LAPs. 

(b) The LAPs are also supported and assisted to;
(i) proactively engage and continue to

encourage new partnerships for the benefits of 
locality working in the Borough;

(ii) continue to share information, disseminate 
good practice and raise awareness of activity;

(iii) report further progress and activities back to 
Cabinet in 12 months time to review 
achievements and areas for improvement

17. NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME HOUSING STRATEGY 2016-2021 

A report was submitted to the Cabinet seeking approval to adopt the Newcastle-
under-Lyme Housing Strategy 2016-2021.

The document had been through the scrutiny process and public consultation.  

Members’ attention was drawn to the proposed strategic priorities within the draft 
strategy.

Councillor Turner stressed that this was an important document and that issues 
relating to the private rented sector needed to be taken seriously as more younger 



Cabinet - 08/06/16

3

people who could not afford to buy their own property and would therefore go into 
rented accommodation.  Private landlords need to be educated and supported where 
possible.  It needed to be made known that Newcastle Borough Council would not 
accept substandard housing.

Resolved: (i) That the adoption and implementation of the
Housing Strategy 2016-2021 based on the Strategic 
Housing Market Assessment and the Building 
Research Establishment dwelling analysis be 
approved.

(ii) That the Executive Director for Regeneration and 
Development in consultation with the relevant Portfolio 
Holder be authorised to make any minor amendments 
following the Cabinet discussion. 

18. NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY 2016-2021 

A report was submitted to Cabinet seeking approval and adoption of the 
Homelessness Strategy 2016-2021.  Members were advised that the strategy took 
into account  good practice and government guidance to assist in achieving the Gold 
Standard in the delivery of homelessness services.

Resolved: That the adoption and implementation of the Homelessness
Strategy 2016 –2021 be approved.

19. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

20. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 

Resolved:- That the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration if the following matter because it is likely that 
there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1,2, and 3 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act, 1972.

21. APPLICATION TO EXHUME 

A report was submitted to Cabinet which was a request to exhume cremated remains 
from a grave at Newcastle Crematorium.

Resolved: That the application to exhume be approved subject to written 
confirmation that all costs will be met by the applicant.

COUNCILLOR ELIZABETH SHENTON
Chair


